Business and Government 625   606   632   640   662   684   669   641
   1,446   1,438   1,426   1,441   1,444   1,458   1,442   1,395

Total Allowance for Credit Losses 4,068   4,078   4,342   4,274   4,392   4,313   4,188   4,118

Total Allowance for Credit Losses excluding loans acquired under the FDIC Guarantee 4,068   4,078   4,342   4,274   4,392   4,313   4,188   4,118
Loans acquired under the FDIC Guarantee 259   212   249   234   234   229   214   236
Total Allowance for Credit Losses 4,327   4,290   4,591   4,508   4,626   4,542   4,402   4,354

Reserves against Unfunded Commitments and Other Off-Balance
   Sheet items included in Other Liabilities  120   128   140   138   138   108   124   121

   ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES & OTHER RESERVES - IAS 39

20162017

Page 21

IFRS 9 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Allowance for Allowance for Allowance for
Credit Losses Credit Losses Credit

($MM) Gross (Stage 3) Net Gross (Stage 3) Net Gross Losses Net

   Residential Mortgages 1,797   360   1,437   1,946   414   1,532   1,445   326   1,119
   Personal Loans(2),(3) 1,069   644   425   1,035   608   427   1,067   1,040   27
   Credit Cards(3) -   -   -   -   -   -   543   543   -
Personal 2,866   1,004   1,862   2,981   1,022   1,959   3,055   1,909   1,146

Financial Services
Non-Bank 19   13   6   69   14   55   31   20   11
Bank 2   2   -   2   2   -   2   2   -

Wholesale and Retail 390   168   222   375   171   204   242   132   110
Real Estate and Construction 469   112   357   479   127   352   257   115   142
Energy 135   30   105   237   45   192   265   77   188
Transportation 233   60   173   239   73   166   181   73   108
Automotive 50   16   34   38   13   25   20   7   13
Agriculture 150   50   100   176   47   129   55   30   25
Hospitality and Leisure 37   1   36   35   1   34   41   7   34
Mining 25   5   20   34   5   29   11   5   6
Metals 48   17   31   138   32   106   107   27   80
Utilities 51   22   29   237   61   176   280   61   219
Health Care 76   19   57   86   27   59   52   26   26
Technology and Media 21   5   16   27   11   16   7   5   2
Chemicals 10   3   7   7   2   5   4   3   1
Food and Beverage 99   50   49   109   48   61   95   35   60
Forest Products 27   7   20   34   8   26   22   8   14
Other 159   78   81   130   54   76   123   74   49

Sovereign 263   15   248   49   12   37   15   6   9
Business & Government 2,264   673   1,591   2,501   753   1,748   1,810   713   1,097

Impaired Loans, net of Related Allowances 5,130   1,677   3,453   5,482   1,775   3,707   4,865   2,622   2,243

(1) Excludes loans acquired under the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) guarantee related to the acquisition of R-G Premier Bank of Puerto Rico, prior to 2018.
(2) Under IFRS 9, certain allowances previously attributed to retail impaired loans are now attributed to retail performing loans.
(3) Prior period amounts have been restated to conform with current period presentation.
(4) Q3 2018 includes Acquisition-related impact of $89 million in Residential Mortgages, $9 million in Personal Loans, $135 million in Business & Government.

   IMPAIRED LOANS BY TYPE OF BORROWER

July 31, 2018(4)October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017(1)